The Company is exposed to price risk on its Private Equity Investments and Derived Investments. All positions within the portfolio involve a
degree of risk and there are a wide variety of risks that affect how the price of each individual investments will perform. The key price risks in
the Company’s portfolio include, but are not limited to: investment liquidity – where a significant imbalance between buyers and sellers can
cause significant increases or decreases in prices; the risk that a company which has issued a bond or a loan has its credit rating changed,
which can lead to significant pricing risk; and general investment market direction, where various factors such as the state of the global
economy or global political developments can impact prices.

For the year ended 31 December 2019, the main price risks for the Company’s portfolio were economic and political uncertainty in Europe and
the US together with uncertainty regarding fiscal policy. The Investment Manager actively manages and monitors price risk. The table below
reflects the sensitivity of price risk of the Invested Portfolio and the impact on NAV:

31 DECEMBER 2019
BASE CASE

€’000
BULL CASE (+20%)

 €’000

BEAR CASE
(-20%)
€’000

Investments  1,108,477  1,330,172  886,782
Change in NAV and profit  221,695  (221,695)
Change in NAV (%) 20% -20%
Change in total income 98% -98%
Change in profit for the year 105% -105%

31 DECEMBER 2018
BASE CASE

€’000
BULL CASE (+20%)

 €’000

BEAR CASE
(-20%)
€’000

Investments  912,048  1,094,458  729,638
Change in NAV and profit  182,410  (182,410)
Change in NAV (%) 20% -20%
Change in total income 248% -248%
Change in profit for the year 281% -281%

(b) Currency risk
The Company is exposed to currency risk on those investments, cash, interest receivable and other non-current assets which are denominated
in a currency other than the Company’s functional currency, which is the euro. The Company does not hedge the currency exposure related to
its investments. The Company regards its exposure to exchange rate changes on the underlying investments as part of its overall investment
return and does not seek to mitigate that risk through the use of financial derivatives. The Company is also exposed to currency risk on fees
which are denominated in a currency other than the Company’s functional currency.

[…]

Other receivables  10  –   –   –   –   –   –   10
Investment payables  –   (13,352)  –   –   –   –   –   (13,352)
Accrued expenses  (1,449)  (111)  (145)  –   –   –   –   (1,705)

Total net foreign currency exposure  406,971  595,391  39,976  21,170  11,566 12,996 10,899  1,098,969

AT 31 DECEMBER 2018
EUR

€’000
USD

€’000
GBP

€’000
INR

€’000
HKD

€’000
NOK

€’000
CHF

€’000
TOTAL
€’000

Investments at FVTPL  320,277  491,727  45,116  30,476  13,006  3,865  7,581  912,048
Cash and cash equivalents  14,263  2,478  197  368  –  –  –  17,306
Investment receivables  – 2,125  –  –  –  –  – 2,125
Interest receivable  –  1,242  168  –  –  –  –  1,410
Other receivables  –  –  44  –  –  –  –  44
Accrued expenses  (1,540)  (40)  (582)  –  –  –  –  (2,162)

Total net foreign currency exposure  333,000  497,532  44,943  30,844  13,006  3,865  7,581  930,771

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

� 79FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
(b) Currency risk (continued)
The Company’s sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange movements on net assets is summarised below:

31 DECEMBER 2019
BASE CASE

€’000

BULL CASE
(+15%)
€’000

BEAR CASE
(-15%)
€’000

USD  595,391  684,700  506,082
GBP  39,976  45,972  33,980
INR  21,170  24,346  17,995
HKD  11,566  13,301  9,831
NZD  12,996  14,945  11,047
CHF  10,899  12,534  9,264
Change in NAV and profit  103,800  (103,800)
Change in NAV (%) 9% -9%
Change in total income 46% -46%
Change in profit for the year 49% -49%

31 DECEMBER 2018
BASE CASE

€’000

BULL CASE
(+15%)
€’000

BEAR CASE
(-15%)
€’000

USD  497,532  572,162  422,902
GBP  44,943  51,684  38,202
INR  30,844  35,471  26,217
HKD  13,006  14,957  11,055
NOK  3,865  4,445  3,285
CHF  7,581  8,718  6,444
Change in NAV and profit  89,666  (89,666)
Change in NAV (%) 10% -10%
Change in total income 122% -122%
Change in profit for the year 138% -138%

(c) Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk arises from the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on financial assets and liabilities and future
cash flows. The Company holds debt investments, loans payable and cash and cash equivalents that expose the Company to cash flow interest
rate risk. The Company’s policy makes provision for the Investment Manager to manage this risk and to report to the Board of Directors as
appropriate.

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk was €255.8m (31 December 2018: €195.6m). The analysis below assumes that the price remains